

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13753/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 21/05/2009 in LPA No.
229/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

PROF. RAMESH CHANDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the
impugned Judgment,stay,interim directions,PERMISSION TO
FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES and prayer for interim relief
and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 14150 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 05/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R. Venkataramani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aljo K. Joseph, Adv.
Ms Neela Gohokale, AAdv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

By order dated 18.9.2009 we had requested the
respondents to make an effort to complete the enquiry
and pass appropriate orders within two months from
that date. Though more than four months have
elapsed, the enquiry has not been completed and
final orders are not passed.

: 2 :

However, having regard to the submissions made
on behalf of the University that in regard to one
enquiry, the decision will be taken at the next
meeting of the Executive Council and that in regard

to the second and third enquiries, reports of the Enquiry Officer are awaited, we direct that if the final orders are not passed by the end of March, 2010 the suspension of petitioner shall stand revoked. It is however made clear that the petitioner will cooperate by filing objection/representation, if it becomes necessary without delay.

List in the first week of April, 2010.

(Sonia)
Sr. P.A.

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master